
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NO. 2009-227 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ENCUMBERANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$37,119.30, OR FIFTEEN PERCENT (150/0) OF THE STATE FORFEITED ASSET 
FUND (HEREINAFTER AFTER REFERRED TO AS F.A.F.) MONIES TO PROVIDE 
FOR THE SUPPORT AND OPERATION OF CRIME PREVENTION, DRUG ABUSE 
EDUCATION AND PREVENTION, SAFE NEIGHBORHOOD OR SCHOOL 
RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAMS, AS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 932.7055 
FLORIDA STATUTES, THE FLORIDA CONTRABAND FORFEITURE ACT. 

WHEREAS, The Coral Gables Police Department's investigations of criminal activity result in 
the seizure and forfeiture of assets, both related and unrelated to its participation in the South Florida 
Money Laundering Strike Force operations, and 

WHEREAS, the Coral Gables Police Department may lawfully retain at the conclusion of the 
legal proceedings the forfeited assets as authorized under the Florida Contraband Forfeiture Act, and 

WHEREAS, the Coral Gables Police Chief, Richard J. Naue Jr., and the Coral Gables Finance 
Director, Donald G. Nelson, attest to have deposited the sum of $37,119.30 in said forfeited assets into 
the Coral Gables Forfeited Asset Fund, and 

WHEREAS, the F.A.F. Committee met on August 10,2009, and followed the F.A.F. Committee 
operating procedures adopted on July 23, 2002, and 

WHEREAS, The F.A.F. Committee approved the Coral Gables Police Chiefs request to 
encumber the available funds on the specific items listed below on this Resolution; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
CORAL GABLES: 

SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true 
and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption herein. 
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SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby directed to authorize the Finance Director to 
encumber $37,119.30) from the State Forfeiture Proceeds of the F.A.F. to support or operate crime 
prevention, drug abuse education and prevention, safe neighborhood or youth resource officer programs, 
as required by Section 932.7055, Florida Statutes, of the Florida Contraband Forfeiture Act. 

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and 
adoption herein. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY -FIFTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D., 2009. 
(Moved: Cabrera / Seconded: Anderson) 
(Yeas: Cabrera) Kerdyk, Withers, Anderson, Slesnick) 
(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) 
(Agenda Item: C-6) 

WALTER J. FOEMAN 
CITY CLERK 

APPROVED: 

:==;.~ 
DONALD D. SLESNICK II 
MAYOR 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

M.HERNANDEZ 
RNEY 
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